for any particular provision, section or chapter, any person failing to perform a duty, or obtain a 

license required by, or violating any provision of the city code, or any rule or regulation adopted 

herein by reference shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, be subject to a fine of 

up to six hundred twenty-five dollars ($625) unless otherwise specified in the Estherville City 

Code. 

List of Violations Subject to Jail.  In addition to the standard penalty a person is subject to arrest 

and imprisonment not to exceed thirty (30) days for any of the following violations:

[...]

professional services not customarily awarded by competitive bid.  

11. Contracts not otherwise permitted by this section for the purchase of goods or 

services which benefit a city officer or employee, if the purchases benefiting that officer or 

employee do not exceed a cumulative total purchase price of one thousand five hundred 

dollars ($1,500) in a fiscal year. 

(Code of Iowa, 2015, Sec. 362.5 [3j]) 

12. Franchise Agreements.  Franchise agreements between a city and a utility and 

contracts entered into by a city for the provision of essential city utility services. 

(Code of Iowa, 2015, Sec.